Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this notice, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this notice.



NOTICE OF SPECIAL GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that a special general meeting (the "SGM") of China Financial Services Holdings Limited (the "Company") will be held at Suite 5606, 56/F., Central Plaza, 18 Harbour Road, Wanchai, Hong Kong on Wednesday, 22 July 2020 at 11:00 a.m. for the purpose of considering and, if thought fit, passing with or without amendments, the following resolution as ordinary resolution of the Company:

Ordinary Resolution

"THAT:

the Investment Agreement as defined in the circular dated 7 July 2020 despatched to the shareholders of the Company (the "**Circular**"), a copy of which has been produced to the meeting, and all the transactions contemplated thereunder be and are hereby approved, confirmed and ratified; and any one director of the Company (the "**Director**") be and is hereby authorized to do all such acts and things as the Director in his sole and absolute discretion deems necessary, desirable or expedient to implement, give effect to and/or complete the Investment Agreement and the transactions contemplated thereunder, where required, any amendment of the terms of the Investment Agreement as required by, or for the purposes of obtaining the approval of, relevant authorities or to comply with all applicable laws, rules and regulations."

By Order of the Board China Financial Services Holdings Limited Chan Yuk Ming Chairman

Hong Kong, 7 July 2020

Registered Office: Suite 5606 56/F, Central Plaza 18 Harbour Road Wanchai Hong Kong

Notes:

- 1. Unless otherwise defined in this notice or the context requires otherwise, terms defined in the Circular shall have the same meanings when used in this notice.
- 2. In compliance with the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Main Board of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited, the resolution to be proposed at the meeting convened by this notice will be voted on by way of poll.
- 3. Any member of the Company entitled to attend and vote at the meeting is entitled to appoint more than one proxy to attend and, on a poll, vote in his stead. A proxy need not be a member of the Company.
- 4. To be valid, the form of proxy and (if required by the board of directors of the Company) the power of attorney or other authority (if any) under which it is signed, or a certified copy of such power or authority, shall be delivered to the Company's share registrar, Tricor Tengis Limited at Level 54, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Hong Kong as soon as possible and in any event not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for holding the meeting or any adjournment thereof (as the case may be).
- 5. In order to determine the entitlement to attend and vote at the meeting, all share certificates with completed transfer forms, either overleaf or separately, must be lodged with the Company's registrar, Tricor Tengis Limited at Level 54, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Hong Kong for registration not later than 4:30 p.m. on Thursday, 16 July 2020 (Hong Kong time).
- 6. In the case of joint holders of a share, any one of such joint holders may vote at the above meeting, either in person or by proxy, in respect of such share as if he or she were solely entitled thereto. If more than one of such joint holders are present at the above meeting, the vote of the senior holder who tenders a vote, whether in person or by proxy, shall be accepted to the exclusion of the votes of the other joint holders. For this purpose, seniority shall be determined by the order in which the names stand in the register of members of the Company in respect of the joint holding.

- 7. Whether or not you propose to attend the meeting in person, you are strongly urged to complete and return the form of proxy in accordance with the instructions printed thereon. Completion and return of the form of proxy will not preclude you from attending the meeting and voting in person or any adjournment thereof if you so wish. In the event that you attend the meeting after having lodged the form of proxy, it will be deemed to have been revoked.
- 8. The translation into Chinese language of this notice is for reference only. In case of any inconsistency, the English version shall prevail.

PRECAUTIONARY MEASURES FOR THE SGM

In view of the ongoing COVID-19 epidemic and recent requirements for prevention and control of its spread, the Company will implement the following preventive measures at the SGM to protect attending Shareholders, staff and other stakeholders from the risk of infection:

- Compulsory body temperature checks will be conducted on every Shareholder, proxy and other attendee at the entrance of the SGM venue. Any person with a body temperature of over 37.5 degrees Celsius may be denied entry into the SGM venue or be required to leave the SGM venue.
- The Company requests attendees to wear surgical face masks inside the SGM venue at all times.
- No food or drinks will be served.
- Seating will be arranged so as to allow for appropriate social distancing.

To the extent permitted under law, the Company reserves the right to deny entry into the SGM venue or require any person to leave the SGM venue in order to ensure the safety of the attendees at the SGM.

In the interest of all stakeholders' health and safety and consistent with recent COVID-19 guidelines for prevention and control, the Company reminds all Shareholders that physical attendance in person at the SGM is not necessary for the purpose of exercising voting rights. As an alternative, by using forms of proxy with voting instructions inserted, Shareholders may appoint the Chairman of the SGM as their proxy to vote on the relevant resolution at the SGM instead of attending the SGM in person.

As at the date of this notice, the Directors are:

Executive Directors: Mr. Luo Rui (Chief Executive Officer) Madam Guan Xue Ling Dr. Cheung Chai Hong

Non-executive Directors: Mr. Chan Yuk Ming (Chairman) Mr. Cheung Siu Lam Mr. Dong Yibing Madam Huang Mei

Independent Non-executive Directors: Mr. Chan Chun Keung Mr. Chan Wing Fai Dr. Zhang Xiao Jun Madam Zhan Lili